Sensitivity to assumptions concerning costs, inflation rate, long-term discount rate, and disbursement schedules can be estimated through comparison of
the gross amount estimated under year-end economic conditions with the present value of the amount.

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

(in millions of Euros)

Costs based on
year-end

economic conditions

Amounts in
provisions at

present value

Costs based on
year-end

economic conditions

Amounts in
provisions at

present value

Spent fuel management 15,868 9,779 15,250 9,498

Long-term radioactive waste management 25,578 7,542 24,562 7,113

BACK-END NUCLEAR CYCLE 41,446 17,321 39,812 16,611

Decommissioning provisions for nuclear power
plants 22,448 13,024 22,174 12,578

Provisions for last cores 3,979 2,313 3,887 2,193

PROVISION FOR DECOMMISSIONING
AND LAST CORES

26,427 15,337 26,061 14,771

This approach can be complemented by estimating the impact of a change in the discount rate on the present value.

In application of article 11 of the decree of 23 February 2007, the following table reports these details for the main components of provisions for the back-
end nuclear cycle, decommissioning of nuclear plants and last cores:

At 31 December 2013

Amounts in
provisions at

present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

Balance sheet provision Pre-tax net income

(in millions of Euros) +0.20 % - 0.20 % +0.20 % - 0.20 %

Back-end nuclear cycle:

- spent fuel management 9,779 (167) 177 139 (147)

- long-term radioactive waste management 7,542 (374) 417 320 (359)

Decommissioning and last cores:

- decommissioning of nuclear power plants 13,024 (456) 476 45 (47)

- last cores 2,313 (66) 69 - -

TOTAL 32,658 (1,063) 1,139 504 (553)

EDF l Consolidated financial statements 2013 l 63

Consolidated financial statements

Financial information on assets,
the financial statements and results of the Company

At 31 December 2012

Amounts in
provisions at

present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

Balance sheet provision Pre-tax net income

(in millions of Euros) + 0.20 % - 0.20 % + 0.20 % - 0.20 %

Back-end nuclear cycle:

- spent fuel management 9,498 (165) 174 138 (145)

- long-term radioactive waste management 7,113 (361) 403 307 (345)

Decommissioning and last cores:

- decommissioning of nuclear power plants 12,578 (458) 479 47 (49)

- last cores 2,193 (66) 70 - -

TOTAL 31,382 (1,050) 1,126 492 (539)

29.2 EDF Energy’s nuclear provisions

The specific financing terms for long-term nuclear obligations related to
EDF Energy are reflected as follows in the EDF group’s financial statements:

�� the obligations are reported in liabilities in the form of provisions
amounting to €9,291 million at 31 December 2013;

�� in the assets, EDF reports receivables corresponding to the amounts
payable under the restructuring agreements by the NLF, for non-
contracted obligations or decommissioning obligations, and by the
British Government for contracted obligations (or historical liabilities).

These receivables are discounted at the same real rate as the obligations

[…]

Cash flows related to future employee benefits are as follows:

(in millions of Euros)

Cash flow in
year-end economic

conditions

Amount covered
by provision

(present value)

Less than one year 1,344 1,325

One to five years 5,964 5,350

Five to ten years 6,784 5,199

More than ten years 43,116 15,195

CASH FLOWS RELATED TO EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 57,208 27,069

At 31 December 2013, the average duration of employee benefit commitments in France was 15.6 years.

EDF l Consolidated financial statements 2013 l 71

Consolidated financial statements

Financial information on assets,
the financial statements and results of the Company

31.2.7 Actuarial assumptions

(in %) 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Discount rate / rate of return on assets 3.50% 3.50%

Inflation rate 1.90% 2.00%

Wage increase rate (1) 1.70% 2.00%

(1) Excluding inflation.

In France, the discount rate used for employee benefit obligations is determined by applying the yield rate on high-quality non-financial corporate bonds
based on their duration to maturities corresponding to the future disbursements resulting from these obligations.

31.2.8 Sensitivity analysis

(in %) 31/12/2013

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate

�� on the amount of the obligation - 3.8% / + 4.1%

�� on the net expense for N+1 - 2.2% / + 2.3%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the wage increase rate

�� on the amount of the obligation + 2.5% / - 2.5%

�� on the net expense for N+1 + 6.9% / - 6.8%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the inflation rate

�� on the amount of the obligation + 4.1% / - 3.9%

�� on the net expense for N+1 + 6.0% / - 5.6%

31.3 United Kingdom

The United Kingdom segment chiefly comprises EDF Energy, whose principal employee benefits are described in note 1.3.22.

31.3.1 Details of the change in the provision

(in millions of Euros)
Obligations Fund assets Provision in the

balance sheet

Balances at 31/12/2012 6,166 (5,755) 411

Net expense for 2013 467 (261) 206

Actuarial gains and losses 371 (198) 173

Employer’s contributions to funds - (397) (397)

Employees’ contributions to funds 4 (4) -

Benefits paid (194) 194 -

Translation adjustment (118) 108 (10)

Other movements 7 - 7

BALANCES AT 31/12/2013 6,703 (6,313) 390

72 l EDF l Consolidated financial statements 2013

Consolidated financial statements

Financial information on assets,
the financial statements and results of the Company

31.3.2 Post-employment benefit and long-term employee benefit expenses

(in millions of Euros) 2013 2012

Current service cost (196) (216)

Past service cost (2) (2)

Actuarial gains and losses – long-term benefits - -

Net expenses recorded as operating expenses (198) (218)

Interest expense (discount effect) (269) (289)

Return on fund assets 261 246

Net interest expense included in financial result (8) (43)

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES RECORDED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT (206) (261)

Actuarial gains and losses – post-employment benefits (371) 309

Actuarial gains and losses on fund assets 198 253

Actuarial gains and losses (173) 562

Translation adjustments 10 (28)

GAINS AND LOSSES ON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS RECORDED DIRECTLY IN EQUITY (163) 534

31.3.3 Breakdown of obligations by type of beneficiary

(in millions of Euros) 31/12/2013

Current employees 3,980

Retirees 2,723

OBLIGATIONS AT 31/12/2013 6,703

31.3.4 Fund assets
Pension obligations in the United Kingdom are partly covered by external funds with a present value of €6,313 million at 31 December 2013 (€5,755 million
at 31 December 2012).

The investment strategy applied in these funds is a liability driven investment strategy. The allocation between growth assets and hedging assets is regularly
reviewed by the trustees, at least after every actuarial valuation, to ensure that the funds’ overall investment strategy remains coherent in order to achieve